

SECTION IVB

Listed on 08.02.2016

Court No. 11

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.7

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)CC NO. 16034
OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

HUDA

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Lakhwinder Singh & Ors.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate on 22.07.2015 against the Judgment and Order dated 28.10.2013 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RSA No. 4420 of 2011 (O&M) barred by time by 509 days along with the application for condonation of delay in filing SLP.

It is further submitted that notice in SLP (C) Nos. 19926-19927 of 2014 @ CC Nos. 10415-16 of 2014 Entitled Haryana Urban Development Authority & Ors. Versus Parshu Ram Chhabra & Anr. arising out of similar issue was directed by the Hon'ble Court on 18.07.2014. SLP is pending after notice (Copy of order dated 18.07.2014 is annexed as Annexure P-7 at page no. 127 in the paper books).(Main matter is C.A. No. 5471/2014)

It is further submitted Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished copy of resumption order dated 28.08.1996. In this regard, Counsel has given a letter dated 29.07.2015 (at page no. 132 of the Paper Books) stating therein that the said date has been wrongly

mentioned as 28.08.1996 in the impugned order instead of 22.08.1996, and the same is annexed as Annexure P-1 (at page nos. 72-74) with the SLP. He further stated that the documents mentioned in the relied upon judgment are not necessary for the adjudication of the present matter and as such they are not being filed and has requested to number the matter at his risk.

It is further submitted that Mr. Vikash Singh, Advocate has on 23.07.2015 filed Caveat on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip